Service Date: June 16, 2017



STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • TTY (360) 586-8203

June 16, 2017

NOTICE OF BENCH REQUESTS (Due by Friday, June 30, 2017, at 3 p.m.)

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Pacific Power & Light Company, Docket UE-161204

After further consideration, the Commission withdraws the bench requests made at the evidentiary hearing held in this Docket on June 13 and 14, 2017, and replaces them with the following bench requests, directed to the parties as indicated below.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 1:

To Columbia REA:

1. Please provide a list of each instance in which Columbia REA has assumed or reimbursed the costs of permanent disconnection (including, but not limited to, costs related to the removal or purchase of facilities) for a departing Pacific Power customer. For each instance, please identify the customer's class (e.g. residential, commercial, industrial), the date of payment(s), and the total amount paid.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 2:

To Pacific Power:

2. In his response testimony, Mr. Mullins recommended a stranded cost recovery fee exemption upon permanent disconnection for customers that executed service contracts with the Company prior to the Commission's final determination in this matter. Please provide a list of customers, by rate schedule, that are currently under a service contract with the Company.

Please respond to this Bench Request no later than **3 p.m. on Friday, June 30, 2017,** by electronic filing with the Commission's Records Center. Please provide courtesy copies by email to Administrative Law Judge Rayne Pearson at repearson@utc.wa.gov. If you have any questions concerning these requests, please contact Judge Pearson at 360-664-1136 or via email.

RAYNE PEARSON Administrative Law Judge

cc: All Parties